financial assets/(liabilities) 928 (25,811) 575 (54,318)

202 Boustead Singapore Limited Annual Report 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

 (i) Currency risk (cont’d)

The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% (2024: 5%) increase and decrease in the relevant
foreign currencies against the functional currency of each Group entity. 5% (2024: 5%) is the sensitivity
rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to the Board of Directors and represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is
performed on outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and reflects the impact on profit
after tax when there is a 5% (2024: 5%) change in foreign currency rates.

If the relevant foreign currency change against the SGD by 5% (2024: 5%) with all other variables including
tax rate being held constant, the effects to the profit after tax of the Group and the Company arising from
the net financial liability/asset position will be as follows:

 Increase/(Decrease)
31 March

2025
31 March

2024
Profit

after tax
Profit

after tax
$’000 $’000

Group

USD against SGD
 -  Strengthened  2,893 2,243
 -  Weakened  (2,893) (2,243)

MYR against SGD
 -  Strengthened  252 223
 -  Weakened  (252) (223)

RMB against SGD
 -  Strengthened  257 -
 -  Weakened  (257) -

EUR against SGD
 -  Strengthened  132 73
 -  Weakened  (132) (73)

AUD against SGD
 -  Strengthened  (1,073) (2,235)
 -  Weakened  1,073 2,235

SGD against IDR
 -  Strengthened  110 109
 -  Weakened  (110) (109)

SGD against GBP
 -  Strengthened  188 727
 -  Weakened  (188) (727)

Company

USD against SGD
 -  Strengthened  38 24
 -  Weakened  (38) (24)

AUD against SGD
 -  Strengthened  (1,071) (2,254)
 -  Weakened  1,071 2,254

203Overview Business Review
Governance, Financial Statements
& Other Information

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

 (ii) Price risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to price risk arising from the investments held by the Group
which are classified either as financial assets, at FVOCI, or at FVPL. To manage its price risk arising from
these investments, the Group diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance
with the limits set by the Group.

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to price risks at the end of
the reporting period.

If prices for financial assets, at FVOCI and financial assets, at FVPL had changed by 10% (2024: 10%)
with all other variables including tax rate being held constant, the effects on profit after tax and other
comprehensive income would have been:

  Increase/(Decrease)
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Profit
after tax

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit

after tax

Other
comprehensive

income
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Financial assets, at FVOCI
Unquoted equity securities
 -  increased by - 2,599 - 2,654
 -  decreased by - (2,599) - (2,654)

Financial assets, at FVPL
Quoted equity securities
 -  increased by 461 - 445 -
 -  decreased by (461) - (445) -

Unquoted equity securities
 -  increased by 981 - 263 -
 -  decreased by (981) - (263) -

204 Boustead Singapore Limited Annual Report 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

 (ii) Price risk (cont’d)

  Increase/(Decrease)
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Profit
after tax

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit

after tax

Other
comprehensive

income
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Company

Financial assets, at FVPL
Quoted equity securities
 -  increased by 461 - 445 -
 -  decreased by (461) - (445) -

 (iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risks